
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 20 February 2019 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice on declaring an interest, please contact the 
Governance Officer above, if possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 16 January 2019 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 12 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS: REPORTS OF THE CHIEF PLANNER  
 

 

  (a) 66 London Road  
 

13 - 30 

  (b) William Olds Youth Centre, 84 Chiltern Way  
 

31 - 46 

 
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 

TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 

WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 

ADVANCE. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station 
Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 16 January 2019 from 2.30 pm - 4.23 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Steve Young 
 

Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:   
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Paul Seddon  - Chief Planner 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Richard Bines - Solicitor 
Nigel Turpin - Heritage and Urban Design Manager 
James Ashton - Traffic Management Officer 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
59  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Cate Woodward - unwell 
 
60  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
61  MINUTES 

 
Subject to listing Councillor Gul Khan’s apologies for absence for leave and within minute 56, 
Land between Clifton Wood and Clifton Phase 4 Development Yew Tree Lane, showing that 
Councillor Josh Cook and not Councillor Malcolm Wood requested that his vote against the 
resolution was recorded, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2018 were 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 16.01.19 

2 

 
62  SITE OF MULTI STOREY CAR PARK SOVEREIGN HOUSE AND 

FACTORIES, QUEENS BRIDGE ROAD 
 

Prior to the Committee’s consideration of this item and with the permission of the Chair, 
Councillor Michael Edwards addressed the Committee in his role as a Ward Councillor and 
made the following points: 
 
(a) Whilst following some disappointing historic decisions to approve some applications, the 

Committee’s approach and design requirements have improved, the existing tax office 
buildings are a good example of this where an interesting, attractive, environmentally 
sensitive building which was the ground breaking for its time, was sited in Nottingham. 
However, the design proposed for this site is basically a block with no shape, visual 
interest or distinction for a building which is expected to last decades with a lease period 
of 25 years; 

 
(b) Whilst complying with current building regulations and required CO2 emission limits, we 

know that this building will not meet the projected CO2 limits which will come into effect in 
2020, in effect being environmentally out-of-date by the time of its completion. Whilst 
meeting the need for Grade A office space, the building disappointingly does not provide 
the widely available environmentally sound features and considerations;; 

 
(c) The application for what is proposed to be an East Midlands Regional Hub for 

Government Services refers to the local benefit of providing jobs but is not clear if there 
will be substantial transfers of staff from Derby and Leicester and where the jobs referred 
to in the second phase of development will come from. There is no guarantee that 
Nottingham citizens will benefit from these job projections; 

 
(d) It is frustrating that as a local Ward Councillor, documentation and planning proposal 

details were not initially made available, particularly with regard to the striking sightline 
impact of the proposal from the Meadows and Embankment, which will effect local 
residents; 

 
(e) Committee members are asked to pause and question if enough is known regarding the 

long-term environmental impact of this application before making a decision on the basis 
of jobs. 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced application 18/02277/POUT by WYG 
Planning Limited on behalf of Peveril Securities Limited, for a Hybrid office development (Use 
Class B1), comprising two buildings totalling up to 58,360 sqm (GIA) together with access and 
public realm improvements. Phase 1 building (full application) of 36,519 sqm (GIA) and phase 
2 building (outline application with access, layout and scale to be considered at this stage) of 
21,841 sqm (GIA). 
 
The application is brought to Committee as this is a major application which departs from 
some policies of the Development Plan, is of strategic importance and which is on a prominent 
site where there are complex design and heritage considerations. 
 
Further information, including summaries of representations from Bridge Ward Councillors, 
Lillian Greenwood MP, local residents, and the Greenspace Biodiversity Officer, and a draft 
decision, is included in the Update Sheet which was circulated at the meeting and attached to 
the online agenda. 
 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 16.01.19 

3 

Rob Percival provided a brief presentation on the application which included floor plans, 
current aerial and street level photographs of the site and computer generated images (CGIs) 
of the proposed building from a variety of short and long viewpoints, including from the 
Meadows and the Embankment, Arkwright Street and Trent Bridge.  
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) The proposal is for a Regional Hub for Central Government Services in the East 

Midlands which at maximum capacity could host up to 7,000 employees; 
 
(b) The first phase block would be largely glazed with anodized cladding and a masonry 

base; 
 
(c) Since the original application, and following the concerns of Committee members, the 

height of the Phase II building has been reduced by two floors; 
 
(d) Assessment has been undertaken and Historic England conclude that that the proposed 

development’s impact on the heritage assets of the City, including the Castle and Station, 
would be at the upper end of ‘less than substantial’.; 

 
(e) The public benefits of the development to the City are outlined in paragraph 7.6 of the 

report. 
 
Paul Seddon, Chief Planner, informed the Committee that with regard to timescales, there was 
no capacity for the application to be redesigned but the Committee does have influence with 
regard to materials and details such as solar panels and lighting. In addition, it should be noted 
that the developer has agreed to work with the Council to deliver local employment and 
training opportunities in connection with the scheme.  
Comments from the Committee included: 
 
(f) This is 
[...]
n the Committee Report and 

Update Sheet, subject to the conditions substantially in the form of those listed in 
the draft decision notice at the end of the report and additional conditions as noted 
in the Update Sheet. Power to determine the final details of the conditions is 
delegated to the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 

 

Page 7



Planning Committee - 16.01.19 

6 

Councillor Sally Longford, Portfolio Holder for Energy and Environment, requested that her 
abstention from voting is recorded. 
 
63  FACTORY BETWEEN 42 TO 98 MORLEY AVENUE 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced planning application 18/01789/PFUL3 by 
Letts Wheeler Architects on behalf of Nottingham Community Housing Association for a 
development of 24 family houses and 7 supported housing flats with associated staff 
office/overnight accommodation. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because policy compliant S106 contributions may not 
be achieved on the grounds of viability depending on the awaited conclusion of the District 
Valuer. 
 
Martin Poole delivered a brief presentation which included a plan of the proposed 
development, photographs of the current site from different angles, floor plans of the 1, 2 and 4 
bedroom houses, plans of the flats, and GCIs of the completed development from different 
angles. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(a) At the request of officers, amendments have been made to the original plans including an 

amendment to the design of the roof of the flats; 
 
(b) The view of the District Valuer has been sought with regard to the potential of a S106 

contribution, but due to a backlog in valuations and time constraints of the developer, the 
Housing Association has requested that the application is put before the Committee to 
consider delegation to the Director of Planning and Regeneration for the negotiation of 
the value determination and allocation of any S106 financial contributions; 

 
(c) Representations have be
[...]
eviewed by,  and final power to 

determine any financial contributions under a section 106 Agreement being 
delegated to, the Director of Planning and Regeneration in consultation with 
the Chair, Vice-Chair, Lead Opposition Spokesperson on the Committee,  
the prior completion of an agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to include:- 
 
(i)  a financial contribution towards off-site public open space and/or 
(ii)  a financial contribution towards education provision. 

 
and subject to the Director of Planning and Regeneration being satisfied that 
the requirements of Regulations 122 and 123 of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 are met; 

 
b) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 

decision notice at the end of the report and referred to in the Update Sheet, 
including: 
 
(i) the submission of a lighting scheme; 
(ii) the submission of electric vehicle charging points; 
(iii) to change the trigger for the submission of details to pre-occupation 

rather than pre-commencement; 
(iv) consideration of solar panels; 

 
(2) The power to determine the final details of the conditions are delegated to the 

Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
 
Councillor Malcolm Wood requested that his vote against the recommendations was recorded. 
 
64  LAND NORTH EAST OF VICTOR HOUSE, CROCUS STREET 

 
Rob Perceval, Area Planning Manager, introduced application18/00131/PFUL3 by Stephenson 
Studio on behalf of Sheriff Way Nottingham Ltd, for planning permission for a mixed residential 
development of student accommodation (420 beds), apartments (149) and associated works.  
 

Page 9



Planning Committee - 16.01.19 

8 

The application is brought to Committee because it relates to a major development with 
important land use, design and regeneration considerations, and where the planning 
obligations were initially proposed to be waived for viability reasons.  
 
To support the informa
[...]
f HMOs; 
 
(f) Consideration should be given to ensuring that the disabled parking spaces each have 

car charging points; 
 
(g) The courtyard element is welcomed; 
 
(h) The S106 contribution is not enough once the value and sale price of properties is 

considered. The District Valuer’s opinion on rental values for these properties, given that 
the market in this area is unknown, does not provide confidence in their judgement for a 
scheme of this scale. £100,000 appears very modest and should be renegotiated; 

 

Page 10



Planning Committee - 16.01.19 

9 

(i) overall the scheme is acceptable except for the ‘hooded’ features on the upper floors 
which appear to emulate gun turrets. 

 
Rob Percival informed the Committee that student numbers within the City continue to 
increase and it is important to ensure that sufficient purpose built student accommodation is 
available to prevent the use of traditional family housing. Provision is only just starting to catch 
up with demand.  
 
Nigel Turpin, Heritage and Urban Design Manager, informed the Committee that his team had 
worked with the architects for several months on the scheme which he believes is a unique 
and interesting design that has addressed massing constraints whilst also meeting the client’s 
needs. It is believed that the hoods work well as they use different materials and ensure the 
appearance of the building is neither boring nor mundane. 
 
Rob Percival requested an amendment to revised Recommendation in the Update Sheet to 
split the financial contribution between public open space and affordable housing, as set out 
below: 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to grant planning permission subject to: 
 

(a) prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to secure: 
 

(i) a student management plan, to include restrictions on car use; 
  
(ii) a contribution of £89,492 for public open space for improvements to the 

public realm within the vicinity of the site; 
 

(iii) a contribution of £10,508 for off-site affordable housing 
 

(b) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of the report and including the following additional 
conditions: 

 
(i) Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme to achieve a 10% 

reduction in carbon emissions over and above the Building Regulations 
Approved Document L2A Conservation of Fuel and Power 2013 shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The scheme to be submitted shall take account of the recommendations 
made with the Energy Statement prepared by Mullins Associates dated 
January 2019. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of the sustainable development of the site in 

accordance with Policy 1 of the Aligned Core Strategy; 
 
(ii) Prior to the commencement of any above ground works, a scheme of off-

site highway works to include the upgrade of footways surrounding the 
site, works to facilitate a pedestrian crossing of Meadows Way (if 
feasible), the removal of any redundant crossovers and the provision of 
street trees, together with details for the ongoing maintenance of the 
works proposed, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority; 

Page 11



Planning Committee - 16.01.19 

10 

 
 Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the site, to encourage more 

sustainable forms of travel and to assist with the regeneration of the 
area, in accordance with Policy MU3 of the Local Plan and Policy 10 of 
the ACS; 

 
(iii) Prior to first occupation of the development, the off-site highway works 

shall be provided in accordance with the scheme approved pursuant to 
the above condition. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the site, to encourage more 

sustainable forms of travel and to assist with the regeneration of the 
area, in accordance with Policy MU3 of the Local Plan and Policy 10 of 
the ACS; 

 
(iv) Prior to first occupation of the apartments, the disabled parking spaces 

shall be provided, including the provision of electric vehicle charging 
points, in accordance with details that shall first have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
(2) to delegate the power to determine the final details of the planning obligation and 

conditions to the Director of Planning and Regeneration; 
 
(3) that the Committee is satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure 

Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligation sought is: 
 

(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 
(b) directly related to the development and; 
 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
(4) that the Committee is satisfied that the planning obligation(s) sought that relate 

to infrastructure would not exceed the permissible number of obligations in 
accordance with Regulation 123(3) of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010. 

 
Councillor Andrew Rule requested that his objection to the granting of planning permission 
was recorded. 
Councillor Malcom Wood requested that his abstention from voting was recorded. 
 

Page 12



 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: Bridge  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20th February 2019 

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 
 
66 London Road, Nottingham 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 18/02107/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Indigo Planning on behalf of Cassidy Group (London Road) Ltd. 

 
Proposal: The development of 150 apartments with associated communal 

space and parking. 
 

The application is brought to Committee because it is for a major development on a 
prominent site on the approach to the city from the south. Furthermore, the development 
has been the subject of a viability challenge and proposed planning obligations are 
substantially less than typically required by adopted planning policies.  
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 8th January 2019, an extension of time has been agreed with the applicant.  
 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions substantially 

in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this report and 
subject to: 

 
(a) Satisfactory resolution of the objection raised by the Environment Agency 

 
(b) Prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation which shall include:  

 
(i) A financial contribution of £155,000 towards affordable housing 
(ii) A financial contribution of £66,731 towards public open space enhancement 

within the vicinity of the site in the Southern Gateway  
 

(c) The indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report 

 
Power to determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning Obligation 
and the conditions of planning permission to be delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration. 

 
2.2 Providing that Councillors are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 

Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning 
obligation sought is (a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms, (b) directly related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably related 
in scale and kind to the development. 

 
Page 13

Agenda Item 4a



 

2.3 That Councillors are satisfied that the Section 106 Obligation(s) sought would not 
exceed permissible number of obligations according to the Regulation 123 (3) 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 

 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The site is partially occupied by an empty three storey Victorian commercial 

building (66 London Road), known as the Walter Danks building. The land to the 
south (68 London Road) was historically occupied by the Norfolk Hotel and is 
currently occupied by a hand car wash (Car Jacuzzi). Access to the building and 
th
[...]
 
Environmental Health and Safer Places: The submitted information is satisfactory 
to ensure that the development would not result in contaminated land concerns. 
The submitted noise impact assessment is satisfactory and it is recommended that 
a sound insulation scheme and air quality management plan be secured by 
condition.  
 
Highways: No objection subject to the submission of details to be secured by 
condition relating to a construction traffic management scheme, provision of electric 
vehicle charging points and provision of a cycle store. 
 
Drainage: No objection, subject to development being undertaken in accordance 
with the submitted information. 
 
City Archaeologist: No objection; the submitted archaeological watching brief is 
acceptable. 
 
Heritage and Urban Design: No objection subject to the provision of a condition 
securing more appropriate glazing to the ground floor level of the retained building.  
 
Environment Agency: Holding objection 
 
The applicant has proposed a scheme of mitigation which colleagues are reviewing. 
Further comments to follow. 

Page 15



 

 
Biodiversity Officer: No objection. The undertaken survey is satisfactory and no 
further survey work is required subject to development commencing within 2 years. 
Confirmation regarding landscaping adjacent to Tinkers Leen should be sought and 
riparian enhancement secured.  

 
6 RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE 
 

Aligned Core Strategies (2014) 
 

Policy A: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy 1: Climate Change 
Policy 5: Nottingham City Centre 
Policy 8: Housing Size, Mix and Choice 
Policy 7: Regeneration  
Policy 10: Design and Enhancing Local Identity 
Policy 11: The Historic Environment 
Policy 14: Managing Travel Demand 
Policy 17: Biodiversity 
Policy 19: Developer Contributions 
 
Nottingham Local Plan (November 2005): 
 
Policy ST1: Sustainable Communities 
Policy MU3.2: Southside regeneration Zone (allocated site) 
Policy H2: Density 
Policy H5
[...]
ping. The application has been reviewed by internal 
drainage colleagues and the Environment Agency. A holding objection has been 
raised by the EA in relation to proposed finished floor levels on the ground floor of 
the building. The applicant has engaged with the EA to seek a solution to this 
matter and an update will be provided at Committee. Subject to the proposed 
development being constructed in accordance with the information submitted and 
subject to agreement with the EA, it is not considered that the building would result 
in flood risk concerns. The development would therefore accord with Aligned Core 
Strategy Policy 1 and Local Plan Policy NE10. 
 
Highways Impact (Aligned Core Strategies Policy 10 & 14 and Local Plan Policy 
T3) 
 

7.12 The building would be located within a highly sustainable location on the southern 
edge of the City Centre and in close proximity to bus, tram and rail connections. 
Vehicle access would be via Eugene Street and the proposed development would 
provide 27 car parking spaces, 2 of which would be disabled and 2 with electric 
vehicle charging points, beneath the level of London Road. In addition, space for 
parking 48 bikes has been provided on the same level. No objections have been 

Page 19



 

raised by Highways colleagues, subject to the development being undertaken in 
accordance with the submitted details and further clarification being secured via 
condition in relation to a construction traffic management plan, travel plan and cycle 
parking arrangements, the proposal would accord with Local Plan policy T3 and 
Aligned Core Strategies policies 10 and 14. 
 
Biodiversity (Policy 17 of the Aligned Core Strategies) 
 

7.13 The application has been supported by a protected species survey undertaken by 
EMEC dated August 2018. The report concludes that the site is of limited ecological 
value and subject to an informative relating to timing to avoid bird breeding season 
(March – September) the development woul
[...]
DCAPPL;


Key
°0 0.015 0.03 km

NOMAD printed map

© Crown copyright and database right 2019. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100019317. NOMAD print generated by a NOMAD user on 12/02/2019.
THIS MAP IS UNSUITABLE FOR PUBLICATION: contact gi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk (ext. 64341) for high quality maps.

City Boundary No description provided
Description

Copyright Nottingham City Council

Page 23



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 18/02107/PFUL3 (PP-07291285)

Your Ref:

Contact: Mr James Mountain

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Indigo Planning
FAO Miss Hannah Baker
St James' Tower
Charlotte Street
Manchester
M1 4DZ

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 18/02107/PFUL3 (PP-07291285)
Application by: Cassidy Group (London Road) Ltd.
Location: 66 London Road, Nottingham, 
Proposal: The development of 150 apartments with associated communal space and 

parking.

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. Prior to the commencement of development a construction traffic management plan shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall as a 
minimum include details of the measures to be taken to facilitate visitors and construction 
vehicles loading, offloading, parking and turning within the site during the construction period. 
Vehicles delivering to the site cannot be permitted to wait/par
[...]
No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20th February 2019 

 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 
 
William Olds Youth Centre , 84 Chiltern Way 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 18/00143/POUT for outline planning permission 

 
Application by: Tang And Associates Ltd - Chartered Architects on behalf of 

LCAM (Nottingham) Ltd. Mr M Aggarwal 
 

Proposal: Demolition of building and erection of 23 three storey dwellings 
with associated car parking. (Details of access, appearance, layout 
and scale submitted for approval with landscaping reserved) 

 

The application is brought to Committee at the request of Local Ward Councillors. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 23rd July 2018 but an extension of time has been agreed until 28th February 2019. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to: 

 
 a)  The prior completion of an agreement under section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 to include:- 
       
  (i)  a financial contribution towards off-site public open space and 
  (ii) a financial contribution towards education provision 

 
b)  The indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 

decision notice at the end of this report. 
 
2.2  Power to determine the final details of the planning obligation and conditions to be 

delegated to the Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

2.3 That Committee are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligation sought is (a) 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly 
related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to 
the development. 
 

2.4 That Committee are satisfied that the planning obligation(s) sought that relate to 
infrastructure would not exceed the permissible number of obligations in 
accordance with Regulation 123(3) of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
R
[...]
subsequent 

application will be submitted which will provide such details. A further condition 
requiring the provision of replacement trees is also recommended.  

 
7.15 Provided that the development is carried out in accordance with the 

recommendations contained within the tree report and subject to the recommended 
conditions, it is considered that the development would comply with Policy NE5 of 
the Local Plan. 

 
8. SUSTAINABILITY / BIODIVERSITY 
 
8.1 An initial bat survey of the building was carried out by an Ecologist and a further 

survey to establish the presence or absence of bats was recommended. This was 
carried out in September 2018 and found no evidence of bat activity within the 
building. The Biodiversity Officer has reviewed the report and is satisfied with the 
findings. Given the proximity of the site to Sandy Banks Nature Reserve, details of 
bat friendly lighting would be secured as part of the ecological enhancement 
strategy required under condition 4 of the draft decision notice. 

 
8.2 It will be important to ensure that the landscaping for the site is appropriate given 

the proximity of the Sandy Banks Nature Reserve. Landscaping details are 

Page 37



 

reserved and will be submitted as part of the reserved matters application. A further 
condition requiring the use of hedgehog friendly fencing is recommended. 

 
9 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 For this development, the policy compliant planning obligations are required as 

follows: 
 

• An off-site financial contribution of £27,247.74 towards public open space. 
• A Financial contribution of £59,418.39 towards education provision. 
 

 
9.2 The public open space contribution would be used towards facility improvements at 

Southglade Park and Sandy Banks Local Nature Reserve which are in the vicinity 
of the site. The sum towards education provision has been negotiated with the 
Education department and would be used to improve facilities in the Bestop 
Primary Planning Ar

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG, on 20 
February 2019 from 2.30 pm - 2.50 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Steve Young 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
 

Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(substitute for Councillor Woodward) 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Paul Seddon  - Chief Planner 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Judith Irwin - Senior Solicitor 
Nigel Turpin - Heritage and Urban Design Manager 
Mark Leavesley ) Governance Officer 
Adrian Mann )  
 
65  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Ayoola  - leave 
Councillor Longford  - unwell 
Councillor Woodward - personal 
 
66  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
67  MINUTES 

 
Subject in minute 62(c) to the replacement of ‘but is not clear if there will be 
substantial transfers of staff from Derby and Leicester and …’, with ‘but it is 
understood that transferring staff from Derby and Leicester will be moved into the 
HMRC building first, and it is unclear…., the Committee agreed that the minutes of 
the meeting held on 16 January 2019 were a correct record and they were signed by 
the Chair. 



Planning Committee - 20.02.19 

2 

 
68  66 LONDON ROAD 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced application 18/02107/PFUL3, by 
Indigo Planning on behalf of Cassidy Group (London Road) Limited, for a 
development of 150 apartments with associated communal area and car parking 
spaces. 
 
The application was brought to Committee as it: 
 
(i) concerns a major development on a prominent site on the southern approach to 

the City; 
 

(ii) has been the subject of a viability challenge, and proposed planning obligations 
are substantially less than typically required by adopted planning policies. 

 
The following additional information was included in an update sheet, circulated at 
the meeting and appended to the online agenda: 
 
(i) The Environment Agency had submitted revised comments, stating that it is 

satisfied with the mitigation proposed by the applicant in relation to raising of the 
ground floor level to 26.04mt and further flood resilience measures to 26.33mt. 
Therefore, the initial objection is overcome and the application is supported, 
subject to the development being undertaken in accordance with the letter from 
Betts Hydro, dated 07/02/2019. 

 
(ii) In allocating the available financial contribution, the sum in respect of S.106 

Public Open Space contribution is being prioritised to facilitate enhancement of 
public realm within the Southern Gateway, which is required to accompany 
developments, including this one, that come forward to transform this area of the 
City. 

 
The contribution sought would not result in the permissible number of obligations 
that can be pooled being exceeded according to Regulation 123(3) of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 

 
During discussion, the Committee stated that it unanimously supported the proposal, 
specifically highlighting the curved design, the sympathetic incorporation of the 
existing building, the dramatic entrance and the overall improvement to this area of 
London Road. 
 
It was stated, however, that as this building sits within the Meadows area, 
consideration should be given to use of some S106 monies towards local projects, 
such as the Arkwright Walk football pitches, rather than just on the ‘Southern 
Gateway’. 
 
In response, Mr Percival stated that as S106 monies can be used ‘towards public 
open space enhancement within the vicinity of the site’, local projects in the Meadows 
could possibly be considered. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



Planning Committee - 20.02.19 

3 

(1) to grant planning permission, subject to the indicative conditions 
substantially in the form of those listed in the draft notice at the end of 
the report with condition 14 (flood risk) being amended in accordance 
with the Environment Agency’s revised comments as noted in the 
Update Sheet and subject to prior completion of a section 106 planning 
obligation, which includes a financial contribution of: 
 
(i) £155,000 towards affordable housing; and 

 
(ii) £66,731 towards public open space enhancement within the vicinity 

of the site in the Southern Gateway; 
 
(2) to delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Regeneration to 

determine the final details of both the terms of the planning obligation and 
the conditions of the planning permission; 

 
(3) that the Committee is satisfied that: 
 

(i) Regulation 122(2) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
2010 has been complied with, in that the planning obligations sought 
were: 
 
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 
(b) directly related to the development; 
 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development; 

 
(ii)  the Section 106 Obligations sought would not exceed the permissible 

number of obligations according to Regulation 123(3) of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 

 
69  WILLIAM OLDS YOUTH CENTRE, 84 CHILTERN WAY 

 
Prior to commencement of the meeting, this item was withdrawn (see ‘Update 
sheet’). 
 


